when the decrease in interest base-rate is projected in the future and hence the interest payable by the Group and the
Company at the fixed interest rate could increase respectively.

As at 31 December 2010 and 2009, borrowings of the Group and the Company, interest rate risk of which is managed by
interest rate swaps, amounted to LTL 69,056 thousand and LTL 79,932 thousand, respectively.

As at 31 December 2010 and 2009, the Group and the Company had no financial instruments designated to manage
exposure to fluctuation in interest rates arising from the remaining amount of borrowings (other than described above).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, taking into account the
effect of interest rate swaps and with all other variables held constant, of the Group‘s and the Company‘s profit before tax
(through the impact on floating rate borrowings).  There is no impact on the Group‘s and the Company‘s equity, other than
current year profit impact.

 Group  Company

Increase/ decrease

in percentage points
Effect on profit

before tax
Increase/ decrease in

percentage points
Effect on profit

before tax

2010

EUR +1.0 % (701)  +1.0 % (701)

EUR -1.0 % 701  -1.0 % 701

LTL +1.0 % (39)  +1.0 % (32)

LTL -1.0 % 39  -1.0 % 32

2009

EUR +1.0 % (1,288)  +1.0 % (1,288)

EUR -1.0 % 1,288  -1.0 % 1,288

LTL +1.0 % (105)  +1.0 % (86)

LTL -1.0 % 105  -1.0 % 86

Foreign exchange risk

All monetary assets and liabilities of the Group and the Company are denominated in litas or the euro, and the exchange
rate of the latter is fixed in respect to the litas; therefore, the Group and the Company practically are not exposed to the
foreign exchange rate risk.

RYTŲ SKIRSTOMIEJI TINKLAI AB, company code 110870890, Žvejų g. 14, Vilnius, Lithuania
CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2010

(All amounts are presented in LTL thousand unless otherwise stated)

38

Liquidity risk

The Group‘s and the Company‘s policy is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents or have available funding

[…]

consideration of LTL 1,350 thousand and transferred the business of operation of the distribution network in the regions of
Alytus and Panevėţys for a consideration of LTL 2,507 thousand.  Elektros Tinklo Paslaugos UAB and Tetas UAB are
jointly controlled entities.  Assets acquired were stated at carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet of the transferor
before the transfer of the business.

The details of the business combination are given below:
   Cash received 288

Property, plant and equipment received 282

Inventories received 780

Property, plant and equipment transferred (1,272)

Inventories transferred (1,235)

Recognised deferred tax 220

(Loss) on business combination  (937)

33. Change in accounting policies

The Company and the Group made retrospective adjustments from 1 July 2009 to income received from new customer
connections (Note 2.1).  The effect of change in accounting policies is presented below. Change in accounting policies had
no impact on the balance sheet as of 31 December 2008.

The tables below summarises the above-mentioned adjustments.

Group At 31 December

2009
(before adjustment)

Effect of change in
accounting policies

At 31 December
2009

(after adjustment)
Statement of financial position

Total assets 3,094,039 - 3,094,039

Share capital 492,405 - 492,405
Retained earnings 490,362 11,418 501,780
Other items of equity 1,294,544 - 1,294,544

Total equity 2,277,311 11,418 2,288,729

Deferred income 201,451 (13,813) 187,638
Advances received, accrued charges and
deferred income 29,761 (460) 29,301

Current income tax liabilities 3,828 2,855 6,683

Other liabilities 581,688 - 581,688

Total liabilities 816,728 (11,418) 805,310

Total equity and liabilities 3,094,039 - 3,094,039

Statement of comprehensive income
Sales revenue 1,163,245 14,273 117,7518
Income tax  13,653 (2,855) 10,798
Other items of the profit (loss) account (1,214,225) - (1,214,225)

(Loss) for the year (37,327) 11,418 (25,909)

Other comprehensive income/(expense) (108,001) - (108,001)

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year (145,328) 11,418 (133,910)

RYTŲ SKIRSTOMIEJI TINKLAI AB, company code 110870890, Žvejų g. 14, Vilnius, Lithuania
CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2010

(All amounts are presented in LTL thousand unless otherwise stated)

45

Company At 31 December
2009

(before adjustment)
Effect of change in
accounting policies

At 31 December
2009

(after adjustment)
Statement of financial position

Total assets 3,092,562 - 3,092,562

Share capital 492,405 - 492,405
Retained earnings 497,175 11,418 508,593
Other items of equity 1,286,978 - 1,286,978

Total equity 2,276,558 11,418 2,287,976

Deferred income 201,451 (13,813) 187,638
Advances received, accrued charges and
deferred income 29,708 (460) 29,248

Current income tax liabilities 3,828 2,855 6,683

Other liabilities 581,017 - 581,017

Total liabilities 816,004 (11,418) 804,586

Total equity and liabilities 3,092,562 - 3,092,562

Statement of comprehensive income

Sales revenue 1,160,346 14,273 1,174,619
Income tax  13,456 (2,855) 10,601
Other items of the profit (loss) account (1,208,972) - (1,208,972)

(Loss) for the year (35,170) 11,418 (23,752)

Other comprehensive income/(expense) (105,448) - (105,448)

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for
the year

(140,618) 11,418 (129,200)

34. Non-monetary transactions

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows the main non-monetary items eliminated were as follows:

In 2010

Dividends were set off against a loan of LTL 70,000 thousand repayable by LEO LT, AB (Note 28).

Contribution in-kind to the share capital of associate Technologijų ir inovacijų centras UAB of LTL 13,590 thousand (Note
30).

Contribution in-kind to the share capital of associate Kruonio investicijos comprising property, plant and equipment of LTL
63,765 thousand and shares of subsidiary of LTL 25,839 thousand (Note 30).

In 2009

In 2009 no non-monetary transactions have occurred.